As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the above conditions had been fulfilled or waived. The

registration and filing procedures in respect of the Reorganization was carried out with the relevant

industry and commerce administration authorities and are expected to be completed before the Long

Stop Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Completion

Completion shall take place on the fifth business day after all conditions precedent to the Sale and
Purchase Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Company (or such other time and date as the
parties to the Sale and Purchase Agreement may agree in writing).

EFFECT OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to the date of the issuance of the Consideration Shares, the following table sets out the
shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the allotment and issue
of a maximum of 1,730,000,000 Consideration Shares is set out below:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

After allotment and issue of
a maximum of 1,730,000,000

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Li Ming 654,917,500 5.87 654,917,500 5.08
The Vendor – – 1,730,000,000 13.42
Public Shareholders 10,505,804,655 94.13 10,505,804,655 81.50

Total 11,160,722,155 100.00 12,890,722,155 100.00

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands,

which directly holds 100% interest in Shandong Ruitong. Upon completion of the Reorganisation, the

Target Company will indirectly hold 100% shareholding in Shandong Dereton, a company incorporated

in the PRC. There are two main operating entities in the Target Group as at the Latest Practicable Date,

namely (i) Shandong Dereton, which is principally engaged in sales, manufacturing, design and

installation of intelligent automotive parking equipment, was designed to provide parking spaces for

[…]

We adopted the WACC of 22.35% as the discount rate of Shenzhen Shanling for the

valuation as at the Date of Valuation.

8.4.6 Marketability Discount

Compared to similar interest in public companies, ownership interest is not readily

marketable for closely held companies. Therefore, the value of a share of stock in a privately

held company is usually less than an otherwise comparable share in a publicly held company.

With reference to the 2015 edition of the FMV Restricted Stock Study Companion Guide, a

marketability discount of 16.11% was adopted in arriving at the market values of Shandong

Dereton and Shenzhen Shanling as at the Date of Valuation.

APPENDIX I VALUATION REPORT

– 34 –

8.4.7 Sensitivity Analyses

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact a

particular dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, we carried out sensitivity

analyses on the market values of Shandong Dereton and Shenzhen Shanling in respect of 1%

and 2% deviation in the discount rates from the status quo. The results of the sensitivity

analyses were as follows:

Absolute Change in Discount Rate

Applied

Discount Rate

Market Value

of Shandong

Dereton

(HKD)

+2% 20.26% 342,000,000

+1% 19.26% 367,000,000

0% 18.26% 397,000,000

–1% 17.26% 430,000,000

–2% 16.26% 469,000,000

Absolute Change in Discount Rate

Applied

Discount Rate

Market Value

of Shenzhen

Shanling

(HKD)

+2% 24.35% 99,000,000

+1% 23.35% 109,000,000

0% 22.35% 121,000,000

–1% 21.35% 133,000,000

–2% 20.35% 147,000,000

8.4.8 Valuation Conclusion

The Management advised the Target Company, Shandong Ruitong, Jiangxi Anlianshang

and Shandong Anlianshang did not have any business operations and significant assets and

liabilities as at the Date of Valuation. By summing up the market values of Shandong

Dereton and Shenzhen Shanling, the market value of the Target Group was estimated as

below:

Market Value of Shandong Dereton (HKD) 397,000,000

Market Value of Shenzhen Shanling (HKD) 121,000,000

Market Value of the Target Group (HKD) 518,000,000

APPENDIX I VALUATION REPORT

– 35 –

9. MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

We have adopted certain specific assumptions in our valuation and the major ones are as follows: